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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Complainant
	:
	Mr D M Finch

	Scheme
	:
	Mail Newspapers Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	Trustees of Daily Mail Pension Scheme (the Trustees)

Daily Mail and General Trust plc (DMGT)


THE COMPLAINT (12 May 2001)

1. Mr Finch has made a complaint of maladministration on the part of the Trustees and DMGT in that a deduction made from his pension when he reached state pension age (SPA) ie age 65, was more than that quoted at the time he opted for early retirement under the ‘flexible pension option’ (FPO).  He claims he has suffered an injustice as a consequence of the alleged maladministration.

RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF THE RULES OF THE SCHEME

2. The rules of the scheme provide for the FPO as follows:- 

Rule 3.0.2 Flexible pension option

The option under the Rule 3.02 shall be available to any member who retires on immediate pension under the Rules, except an ill-health early retirement pension under Rule 17.01, and also to any Member who retires on Short Service Benefit under Rule 18.02 or 18.04 PROVIDED that at the date of exercise of the option the Member has not reached State Pension Age.

In order to exercise the option the Member must give written notice to the Trustees in such form as they require not later than 30 days before the date his pension is due to commence.  If not exercised when first available the option cannot be exercised later unless the Trustees in exceptional circumstances and at their discretion agree otherwise.

If the option is exercised, the effect is that the Member will receive an increased pension until State Pension Age in return for a reduced pension after that age.  The corresponding increases and reductions will be made by the Trustees on the basis of tables calculated from time to time by the Actuary with the intention that exercise of the option is to have an actuarially neutral effect.  The extent to which a Member wishes his pension to be adjusted in this way shall be agreed between the Member and the Trustees at the date the option is exercised PROVIDED that the reduction to be made in the annual rate of the Member’s pension at State Pension Age, ignoring any pension increases which may be granted while it is in payment:-

(a)
must not be greater than an amount equal to the annual rate of the basic State pension in force for a single person at the date of exercise of the option; and

(b)
must not be such that the balance of pension payable from State Pension Age could in the Trustees’ opinion be less than that required to be paid under the GMP rules.

If a Member has exercised this option it will not affect the amount of any Widow’s, Widower’s, Child’s or Dependant’s pension which is prospectively payable, which will be calculated by reference to the pension which would have been payable to the Member had the option not been exercised.  

MATERIAL FACTS 

3. Several members of the Scheme including Mr Finch were met by a representative from DMGT in November 1990 to discuss their options on redundancy.  The FPO was one of the options presented at that time.  

4. Mr Finch alleges that Mr Mason, an employee of DMGT, was quite specific in explaining how the FPO worked.  Mr Finch claims that Mr Mason confirmed to him during that conversation that the deductible amount at SPA was fixed and would not change.

5. As a result of their conversation, Mr Finch received a letter dated 14 January 1991 which showed the two elements to the pension, the Scheme element and the Hourly Staff Pension Fund (HSPF) element.  The information provided was as follows:

“Further to your recent visit to our offices, I now confirm your pension entitlements if you defer your pension until 14 May 1991:-

	
	Full Pension  or

£pa
	Residual Pension +

£pa
	Lump Sum

£pa

	MNPS
	5,672.10
	5,672,10
	-

	HSPF
	3,161.93
	 220.98
	35,291.40

	
	8,834.03
	5,893.08
	35,291.40


Further to our conversations, if you opt for a Flexible Pension the details are:-

	
	Residual Pension +

£pa
	Lump sum

£pa
	

	MNPS
	6,847.60
	-
	

	HSPF
	 220.98
	35,291.40
	

	
	7,068.58
	35,291.40
	


At State Pension Age

	MNPS
	4,408.80

	HSPF
	 220.98

	
	4,629.78


6. Mr Finch received a further letter from DMGT on 25 June 1991 It also included an illustration of the impact of the FPO as follows:-

	
	Pension only or  

      £pa
	Reduced Pension + 

£pa   
	Lump Sum

£pa

	MNPS
	 6,898.09
	6,837.94
	  753.74

	HSPF
	 3,241.70
	-
	38,900.40

	
	10,139.79
	6,837.94
	39,654.14


reducing after State Pension Age to:-

	MNPS
	4,459.29
	4,399.14

	HSPF
	3,241.70
	-

	
	7,700.99
	4,399.14


7. This shows that the FPO would result in a reduction of £2,438.80 at state pension age.  Mr Finch chose in July 1991 to take the FPO from 14 May 1991 with the maximum lump sum.  In the event, when Mr Finch reached SPA on 14 May 1999 his pension from the Daily Mail was reduced by £3144.52 and not the £2,438.80 he thought had been agreed.  

8. Stage 1 of the IDR procedure was invoked on 9 February 1999 as a result of Mr Finch’s letter of complaint dated 21 January 1999.  He complained that DMGT had proposed to reduce his pension by £3,144.52 when he reached SPA on 14 May 1999 .  Mr Finch pointed out that the proposed deduction was £704.42 more than previously notified and requested that his pension be enhanced by this amount.  DMGT refused this request.  The complaint went through to Stage 2 but the Trustees did not uphold the complaint and Mr Finch was informed of this by letter dated 14 June 1999.  

9. Mr Finch then sought assistance from OPAS and correspondence took place between the OPAS advisor, Mr Davis, and DMGT.  On 7 February 2001 DMGT wrote to Mr Davis explaining that there were two methods for adjusting the pension at SPA to allow for the commencement of DSS pensions from that age.  DMGT stated that the FPO was a new facility when Mr Finch elected to take it and that communication with him at the time of his early retirement may not have been sufficiently clear.  However, DMGT contended that Mr Finch had not been disadvantaged and have provided an illustration in support: 

	
	
	£pa

	Method 1
	Base Pension at DOR
	4,399.14

	
	PLUS FPO Supplement
	2,438.80

	
	
	6,837.94

	
	
	

	
	Pension at SPA
	8372.32

	
	LESS FPO Supplement
	2,438.80

	
	
	5,933.52

	
	
	

	Method 2
	Base Pension at DOR
	4,399.14

	
	PLUS FPO Supplement
	2,438.80

	
	
	6,837.94

	
	
	

	
	Pension at SPA
	9,164.88

	
	LESS FPO Supplement
	3,231.84

	
	
	5,933.04


10. Mr Finch on his complaint form has stated that he was never made aware of the rules applying to the FPO and feels that had he been correctly informed he would not have opted for it.  He contends that in conversation with Mr Mason in January 1991 Mr Mason confirmed that on reaching SPA Mr Finch’s enhanced pension would be reduced by the fixed sum of £2438.80 p.a.  and that the amount of the reduction would not be increased as a result of any interim increases on his enhanced pension.  

11. DMGT has responded on behalf of itself and the Trustees to Mr Finch’s complaint.  In its response it has stated that a meeting for Scheme members was held on 6 March 1990 which covered the introduction of the FPO.  In addition it has stated that members received a revised Members’ Handbook in October 1990 which explained the purpose of the FPO.  

12. Regarding Mr Finch’s conversation with Mr Mason, DMGT has stated that it feels Mr Finch is mistaken over the terms of that conversation.  However, DMGT have confirmed that it has been unable to trace Mr Mason since he left employment in February 1991.  DMGT say that Mr Mason was a pensions administrator and was not in a position to hold out a commitment on the part of DMGT in the way alleged.  It added that Mr Mason wrote to Mr Finch on 14 January 1991, following their meeting, but did not state that there would be a fixed reduction on reaching SPA.  DMGT has also confirmed that Mr Finch did not query this point at the time and that he went on to request a lump sum and opt for the FPO in July 1991.   

13. DMGT asserts on behalf of the Trustees and itself, that Mr Finch had been provided with the correct information and was not misled.  It also contended that Mr Finch has not suffered any loss because the reduction to his enhanced pension at SPA was increased to reflect the increases he received before age 65 to his enhanced pension.  It added that he is no worse off than if he had not chosen the FPO and had received unadjusted pension payments from his early retirement date.  

14. Mr Finch, in his response to the Notice of Preliminary Conclusions dated 14 March 2002 has said that the only information he had received was conveyed by Mr Mason in November 1990 and Rule 3.02 was not available and therefore not known to him when he was made redundant in 1990.  

 CONCLUSIONS

15. Mr Finch’s complaint centres on his allegation that Mr Mason had orally informed him that there would be an exact deduction of £2,438.80pa at SPA.  As Mr Mason has not been traced it is difficult for DMGT to refute that allegation.  I firmly reject the claim of DMGT that Mr Mason was not in a position to hold out a commitment on the part of DMGT: he was a member of staff used to convey information both orally and in writing about pensions.  As such he had ostensible authority to make statements which could be binding on DMGT.

16. The letter from Mr Mason to Mr Finch dated 14 January 1991, following their meeting, does not in fact state that there would be an exact deduction of £2438.80pa though that figure could have been calculated from the information within the letter.  The letter did not make clear that the amount of the deduction was not fixed.  

17. I have no doubt that Mr Finch genuinely believes that he was advised as he claims but I cannot rule out that this belief rests on a misunderstanding and that the words used by Mr Mason might have been intended to convey the position that whatever interim increases there may have been in the pension would not lead to a greater proportionate reduction.

18. Mr Finch argues that had he correctly understood the position he would not have taken up the offer of the FPO.  I am not convinced of this.  Mr Finch was presumably happy with the basic principle of the FPO, of receiving a higher pension during the period of early retirement with an adjustment made at SPA.  It appears that levelling his retirement income was important to Mr Finch and I am not convinced that, if he had been correctly informed, he would have opted to receive a lower pension for the years between his redundancy and reaching SPA.

19. Moreover as DMGT and the Trustees have pointed out Mr Finch is actually receiving a higher pension than was quoted in the letter of 14 January.  There does seem to be an element of Mr Finch wanting his cake and eating it: on the one hand he appears to be seeking to pin the scheme down to the amount of the deduction set out to him in 1991.  On the other hand he has of course been happy to receive a higher payment of pension than was quoted in that letter.   

20. Mr Finch in response to the Notice of Preliminary Conclusions has commented that Rule 3.02 has no bearing on his complaint and that this rule was not available and not known to him when he was made redundant in 1990.  DMGT have confirmed in their formal response that Rule 3.02 was introduced by deed on 12 March 1990 with retrospective effect from 1 April 1989.

21. I do not uphold the complaint.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

26 March 2002
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